

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD
(Company No. 660055-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	NOTE	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31 JULY 2010 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31 JULY 2009 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JULY 2010 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 JULY 2009 RM
Revenue		15,752,388	14,002,195	15,752,388	14,002,195
Operating expenses		(14,297,453)	(12,333,636)	(14,297,453)	(12,333,636)
Profit from operations		1,454,935	1,668,559	1,454,935	1,668,559
Depreciation and amortisation		(1,161,412)	(1,235,796)	(1,161,412)	(1,235,796)
Finance costs		(174,257)	(187,693)	(174,257)	(187,693)
Interest income		20,837	44,450	20,837	44,450
Profit before taxation		140,103	289,520	140,103	289,520
Taxation	B4	(31,404)	(5,422)	(31,404)	(5,422)
Profit for the period		108,699	284,098	108,699	284,098
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Company		101,201	104,654	101,201	104,654
Minority interest		7,498	179,444	179,444	179,444
Profit for the period		108,699	284,098	108,699	284,098
Profit per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company					
- Basic (sen)	B12	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03
- Diluted (sen)		-	-	-	-

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2010 and the accompanying Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 10)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	AT 31 JULY 2010 (UNAUDITED) RM	AT 30 APRIL 2010 (AUDITED) RM
Property, plant and equipment	20,060,497	20,221,349
Research and development expenditure	13,699,668	13,566,105
Intangible asset	1,169,013	1,382,326
Goodwill on consolidation	920,473	920,473
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank	555,163	552,137
Current assets		
Trade and other receivables	57,811,334	52,883,813
Amount due from associate company	1,346,212	1,338,111
Tax recoverable	697,139	665,634
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank	1,068,000	885,000
Cash and bank balances	2,157,185	4,423,066
	<u>63,079,870</u>	<u>60,195,624</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	20,791,370	17,270,891
Finance payables	343,161	359,073
Term loans	2,715,569	2,643,962
Tax payables	4,701	625
Bank overdraft	851,798	832,142
	<u>24,706,599</u>	<u>21,106,693</u>
Net current assets	38,373,271	39,088,931
	<u>74,778,085</u>	<u>75,731,321</u>
Financed by:		
Capital and reserves		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	41,580,000	41,580,000
Reserves	502,186	974,057
Retained profit	23,946,951	23,845,750
	<u>66,029,137</u>	<u>66,399,807</u>
Minority interest	1,889,150	1,881,652
Total equity	67,918,287	68,281,459
Finance payables	1,051,752	1,175,245
Term loans	5,808,046	6,274,617
	<u>74,778,085</u>	<u>75,731,321</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (sen)	<u>15.88</u>	<u>15.97</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2010 and the accompanying Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 10)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

<----- Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company ----->

Non-Distributable Distributable

	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Foreign exchange translation RM	Retained Profit RM	Total RM	Minority Interest RM	Total Equity RM
At 1 May 2010	41,580,000	5,558,840	(4,584,783)	23,845,750	66,399,807	1,881,652	68,281,459
Currency translation differences	-	-	(471,871)	-	(471,871)	-	(471,871)
Net income recognised directly in equity	41,580,000	5,558,840	(5,056,654)	23,845,750	65,927,936	1,881,652	67,809,588
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	101,201	101,201	7,498	108,699
At 31 July 2010	<u>41,580,000</u>	<u>5,558,840</u>	<u>(5,056,654)</u>	<u>23,946,951</u>	<u>66,029,137</u>	<u>1,889,150</u>	<u>67,918,287</u>
At 1 May 2009	41,580,000	5,558,840	(4,493,266)	19,358,580	62,004,154	2,457,475	64,461,629
Currency translation differences	-	-	561,805	-	561,805	-	561,805
Net income recognised directly in equity	41,580,000	5,558,840	(3,931,461)	19,358,580	62,565,959	2,457,475	65,023,434
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	104,654	104,654	179,443	284,097
At 31 July 2009	<u>41,580,000</u>	<u>5,558,840</u>	<u>(3,931,461)</u>	<u>19,463,234</u>	<u>62,670,613</u>	<u>2,636,918</u>	<u>65,307,531</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2010 and the accompanying Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 10)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JULY 2010	CUMULATIVE QUARTER PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 JULY 2009
	RM	RM
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	140,103	289,520
Adjustments for non-cash flow:		
Non-cash items	1,161,412	1,201,794
Finance costs	174,257	187,693
Interest income	(20,837)	(44,450)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>1,454,935</u>	<u>1,634,557</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	(4,756,105)	(18,327,169)
Net change in current liabilities	<u>3,461,503</u>	<u>9,700,326</u>
Cash generated/(used in) from operations	160,333	(6,992,286)
Finance costs	(174,257)	(187,693)
Interest income	20,837	44,450
Income tax (paid)/ refund	<u>(58,833)</u>	<u>445,803</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(51,920)</u>	<u>(6,689,726)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(580,481)	(236,829)
Research and development expenditure paid	(343,064)	(507,295)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	147,255
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(923,545)</u>	<u>(596,869)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Drawdown of term loan	476,102	-
Repayment of finance payables	(139,405)	(249,517)
Repayment of term loans	<u>(994,633)</u>	<u>(656,662)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(657,936)</u>	<u>(906,179)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,633,401)	(8,192,774)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 May	4,475,924	13,963,804
Translation differences	<u>(469,136)</u>	<u>463,790</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u><u>2,373,387</u></u>	<u><u>6,234,820</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :-		
Cash and bank balances	2,157,185	5,699,924
Fixed deposit with a licensed bank	1,068,000	534,896
Bank overdraft	<u>(851,798)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>2,373,387</u></u>	<u><u>6,234,820</u></u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2010 and the accompanying Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 10)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARD (“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Rule 9.22 of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the latest audited financial statements of Nextnation Communication Berhad (“Nextnation” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the financial year ended 30 April 2010.

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2010.

A2. Qualification of financial statements

There was no audit qualification reported in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2010.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

A6. Debts and equity securities

There were no issuance, repurchase, cancellation, resale, and repayment of debt and equity securities of the Company for the current quarter under review.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010****A7. Dividend paid**

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.

A8. Segmental information

The segmental analysis of revenue and profit before taxation of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2010 is tabulated below:

Segment	Malaysia RM	Other Countries RM	Elimination RM	Total RM
Revenue	8,044,367	8,601,570	(893,549)	15,752,388
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	743,247	(603,144)	-	140,103

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

There are no material events subsequent to the quarter ended 31 July 2010.

A11. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group in the current quarter under review.

A12. Contingent assets or liabilities

Save as disclosed below, the Company does not have any contingent assets or liabilities as at the date of this report.

RM

Contingent liability :

Corporate guarantee granted to a subsidiary company

9,375,413**A13. Capital commitments**

There were no capital commitments as at the date of this report.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2010

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

B1. Review of performance

(a) Performance of the current quarter against the preceding quarter

For the current quarter ended 31 July 2010, the Group recorded revenue of RM15.8 million as compared to RM15.9 million recorded in the previous quarter ended 30 April 2010. The Group's revenue declined by a mere 0.8% as a result of the lower demand for the Company's products and services. The reduced spending by both the consumer market and also the telecommunication companies in the form of marketing has slightly reduce the Group's revenue for the current quarter under review.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM0.1 million for the current quarter ended 31 July 2010 as compared to profit before taxation of RM1.0 million recorded in the previous quarter ended 30 April 2010. The decrease in profit before taxation was mainly due to lower revenue generated, coupled with the increase in administration expenses.

(b) Performance of the current quarter/ period against the preceding year corresponding quarter/ period

The Group's revenue of RM15.8 million in the current quarter ended 31 July 2010 represents an increase in revenue of RM1.8 million as compared to RM14.0 million reported in the preceding year's corresponding quarter. The increase of 12.5% in revenue was mainly attributed by the improvement of sales for the Group's products and services, and also the general economic conditions.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM0.1 million in the current quarter ended 31 July 2010 as compared to profit before taxation of RM0.3 million recorded for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 July 2009. The decreased in profit before taxation was mainly attributable to lower gross profit margins being generated, and higher operational cost for existing products and services in 2010.

B2. Current year's prospect

Looking into the future, the Management foresees a rapid growth in the wireless application and mobile solutions industry. As such the Group will continue to penetrate into existing markets, and also explore opportunities by using its expertise and business network to expand into new ones. The Group will continue to emphasize on investment in the area of research and development of new technologies in the platform and mobile content business in order to support the latest mobile devices and technology, and roll-out new and innovative products and services.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010****B3. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit**

The Group has not published or issued any profit forecast for the current period and financial year to-date.

B4. Taxation

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Current year to-date	Preceding year corresponding period
	31.07.2010 RM	31.07.2009 RM	31.07.2010 RM	31.07.2009 RM
Current period's provision	(31,404)	(5,422)	(31,404)	(5,422)
Overprovision/ (underprovision)	-	-	-	-
Total	(31,404)	(5,422)	(31,404)	(5,422)

B5. Profit/ (loss) on sales of unquoted investment and/or properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties by the Group for the current quarter under review and financial year to-date.

B6. Purchase and disposal of quoted securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities by the Group for the current quarter under review and financial year to-date.

B7. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 27 September 2010, being the latest practicable date for the issue of this report.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010****B8. Borrowings and debt securities**

Save as disclosed below, the Group does not have any loan outstanding or created, convertible debt securities, mortgages or charges outstanding as at 31 July 2010.

Secured borrowings	Payable within 12 months	Payable after 12 months
Denominated in		
Malaysian Ringgit	2,979,459	6,727,685
Indonesia Rupiah	222,671,348 <i>(equivalent to RM79,271)</i>	371,103,933 <i>(equivalent to RM132,113)</i>

The above borrowings are in both the Malaysian and Indonesian currencies. There has been no default on payment of either interest and/or principal sum, in respect of the abovementioned borrowings throughout the past one (1) financial year.

B9. Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B10. Material litigation

On 22 January 2009, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Usape Nelson Wireless Sdn Bhd ("Usape" or "Plaintiff") served a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim amounting to RM19,916,823 to Macro Kiosk Berhad ("MKB" or "Defendant") for breach of a Partnership Agreement entered into between Usape and MKB, dated 2 July 2004. On 10 March 2009, the Defendant entered their Statement of Defence. The Plaintiff later filed an application for interim payment on 21 July 2009 to seek the Court's order for the Defendant to pay RM1,028,017.07 prior to the full disposal of the trial. The Plaintiff's application was allowed by the Court on 13 January 2010 and the interim payment of RM1,028,017.07 has been made by the Defendant accordingly.

The Defendant recently amended its Statement of Defence and the Plaintiff is required to file a reply to the amended Statement of Defence. As at 30 April 2010, all cause papers have been filed in the High Court and preparations for a full trial have been completed. The suit is currently at the stage of case management, scheduled for 19 January 2011. The full trial date is set to be heard before YA Dato' Tengku Maimun from 21-25 February 2011.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 JULY 2010****B10. Material litigation (cont'd)**

The Directors of Nextnation are of the opinion that the suit is not expected to have any material adverse impact on the Group's financial and operational status as at the date of this report.

Save for the above, the Group is not engaged in any other material litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant, and the Directors of Nextnation do not have any knowledge of any other proceedings pending or threatened against the Group as at the date of this report.

B11. Dividend

There is no dividend declared for the current quarter under review.

B12. Earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter ended 31 July 2010 has been calculated based on the net profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter 31.07.2010	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.07.2009	Current year to-date 31.07.2010	Preceding year corresponding period 31.07.2009
Net profit for the period attributable to the ordinary equity holder of the Company (RM'000)	101	105	101	105
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	415,800	415,800	415,800	415,800
Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen)	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03